
 
 

 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER 2023 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th September 2023 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 Whilst the following report is public, it contains an exempt appendix.  The Panel is 

recommended to pass the following recommendation in relation to the following item if it is 
minded to discuss the exempt appendix:- “That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business, on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”  
 
Members are reminded that, whilst the appendix has been marked exempt, it is for the 
Panel itself to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In making the 
decision, Members should consider the relevant paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. In considering their discretion 
Members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 

  



 

6. Strategic Risk Register (Pages 3 - 13) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
 Note:  At this point, if required, the press and public will be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 
7. Delivering Our Priorities Q2 2023/24 (Pages 14 - 35) 
 
 Cabinet Report and Appendices to be considered by Cabinet on 5th December 2023 

attached.   
  
8. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24 (Pages 36 - 56) 
 
 Cabinet Report and Appendices considered by Cabinet on 24th October 2023 attached.   
  
9. Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 57 - 69) 
 
 Cabinet Report and Appendices to be considered by Cabinet on 5th December 2023 

attached (published on 01.12.23).   
  
10. Work Programme Report (Pages 70 - 72) 
 
 Attached.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Paul Tynan (Vice-Chair), Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, 

Chris Hanna, Sophie Maddocks, Hamish Mills, Sue Penney and James Sommerville 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Dave Brookes and Brett Cooper 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 29th November 2023.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
07 December 2023 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. The Budget and Performance Panel note the Audit Committee report dated 22 

November and attached appendices.   
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The report attached as appendix A was presented to Audit Committee 22 November 

2023.  Budget and Performance Panel are asked to note the report and its appendices 
in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel consider if they wish to view all risks on the 
Strategic Risk Register going forward, or if they only wish to certain risk categories, 
such as Financial Risk.   

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
No direct impact arising from this report, which provides an updated copy of the authority’s 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No direct resource implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has contributed to this report in his role as Head of Financial Services, 
including responsibility for Internal Audit. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Chief Executive 
Telephone:  01524 582501 
Email: chiefexecutive@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 
 

  
 

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
22 November 2023 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. The Audit Committee note the updated Strategic Risk Register, as shown as 

appendix A (public report) and appendix B (restricted report).   
 
 
1.0 Report 
1.1 Audit Committee last received a report on 26 July 2023 providing an update of the 

Strategic Risk Register. 
 

1.2 The GRACE (Governance, Risk Assessment and Control Evaluation) system has been 
updated since the end of Q2 23-24 and in line with our policy, risks will be reviewed 
every quarter.   
 

1.3 Risks SR08 and SR13 have been re-worded to provide more clarity and focus.   
 
1.4 Risk SR18 “Failure of the South Lancaster Growth Catalyst programme to deliver high 

quality homes and recoup financial investment” has been closed.   
 

1.5 Risk SR23 Corporate Health and Safety, has been reworded following a query raised 
at the last meeting. 
 

1.6 Since the previous report, two further strategic risks have been added labelled in the 
appendices as SR26-SR27.  Risk SR27 is yet to have the risk scoring fully populated.     

 
1.7 Audit Committee members are asked to note Appendices A and B; any comments will 

be considered and implemented as appropriate in the ongoing risk management 
process. 
 

 

Page 5



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
No direct impact arising from this report, which provides an updated copy of the authority’s 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct financial implications arising from this repor
[...]
 this 

year, however this will need to be 

8 (2x4) Financial Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation costs

Budget reviews ongoing with service accountant.

1 (1x1) Property Group 

Compliance

Implement Action plan based on findings from 

Property Group review.

Paul Mackie

Joanne Wilkinson

Proposed 29/12/2023

Property Group 

Compliance

Pilot Stock Condition Surveys within property 

group portfolio to monitor and understand 

works required.

Paul Mackie

Joanne Wilkinson

Proposed

Property Group 

Compliance

Team employs sector expert to support overall 

approach to health and safety and compliance.

Property Group 

compliance

Review structure of Property Group ensuring team 

members have the right skill set and workflows are 

set up correctly.

Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation costs

Bed and breakfast plan to be developed for 

DLUHC.

Sharon Parkinson

Joanne Wilkinson

Proposed 28/12/2023

Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation costs

Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation costs

26 SR27 - Waste Strategy Increased revenue cost burden to the 

authority and failure to deliver in line 

with milestones set out by government 

(31st March 2026).

Financial

Reputation

Management

Assets

Environment

3 (1x3) 

P
age 12



Document is Restricted

Page 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

CABINET  

 
Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2023/24 

5 December 2023 
 

Report of Chief Executive & s151 Officer 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first 
two quarters of 2023/24 (April – September 2023). 
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX 
 
That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on performance, projects, and resources for Quarter
[...]
 (1,032)

RMS Capital Charges (now Housing Revenue Account) (139) (139) (139)

Revenue Reserve funded items included in above analysis (Revenue) 297 857 1,418

Revenue Reserve funded items included in above analysis (Appropriation) (297) (857) (1,418)

General Fund Revenue Budget 21,091 20,811 21,869 0 0

Core Funding : Revenue Support Grant (406) (406) (406)

Additional New Homes Bonus 0 0 0

Supplementary Government Grants 0 0 0

Prior Year Council Tax Surplus 181 181 181

Net Business Rates Income (10,256) (10,256) (10,423)

Council Tax Requirement 10,610 10,330 11,221 0 0

Notes:

1. Income is expressed as a negative figure in brackets

2. Expenditure is expressed as a positive figure

3. Projected Variances are expressed as negative ( ) for adverse and positive + for favourable

Resources

Sustainable Growth

Other Items

Communities & Leisure

Environment & Place

Governance

Housing & Property

People & Policy

Planning & Climate Change

Page 35



 
 

Cabinet Report  

 
 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24  
24th October 2023 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Cabinet’s consideration of various matters in connection with the 
amendments to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 and the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24.  
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision x Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Cabinet 
 

(1) Consider the various matters in connection with the amendments to the Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2023/24 and the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

2023/24  

 

(2) Forward the amendments to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 as set out 

in Appendix B on to Budget & Performance Panel for consideration and comment then 

to Full Council for approval in accordance with CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities (the Prudential Code. 

 

(3) Forward the Mid-Year Review 2023/24 as set out in Appendix C on to Budget & 

Performance Panel and Full Council for consideration in accordance with CIPFA Code 

of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 

Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code. 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  

1.1  The Council’s Treasury Management Activities are regulated the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 

Page 36Agenda Item 8



 
1.2.1 During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements are that Full Council should 

receive the following reports: 
 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 23 February 2022) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (This report). 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy  
 

1.3 In addition, Members will receive treasury management update reports on which are 
presented to Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 As part of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 approved by Council on 22 
February 2023 an amended Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy in relation to 
2022/23 enabling savings of £2M to be realised in that year.   

 
 

2.2 In order to fully reflect the impact of the change in MRP policy in financial years 2023/24 
to 2026/27 several of the prudential indicators included in the original approved 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 now require amendment.  These 
amendments need to be considered by Budget & Performance Panel and referred on 
the Full Council for approval. 

 
2.3 The Mid-Year Review (Appendix A) sets out the performance of treasury operations for 

the first six months of the 2022/23 financial year in terms of long and short-te
[...]
 Prudential Framework the Council sets an annual Treasury 

Management Strategy including key indicators, determined under regulation, to assist 

Members in assessing the affordability of borrowing and in determining that it is prudent 

and sustainable. The indicators are set out in Annex A of The Mid -Year Report at 

Appendix A 

 
 

Page 38



5.0  OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
5.1 As the report is for consideration and progressing to Budget and Performance Panel 

and Full Council, no alternative options are put forward. 

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

6.1 Consideration of Treasury Management Mid-Year Review and presentation to Full 

Council will ensure the Council complies with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
Treasury Management forms part of the Councils budget framework 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
Effective Treasury Management and use of the Councils’ resources is fundamental to the 
delivery of its priorities and outcomes. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
None directly arising from this report. 
 
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  
 
However, due to the financial pressures faced by the Council, and the significant increase in 
interest rates and borrowing costs areas of capital investment may be delayed, reprofiled or 
stopped. Financial due diligence and assessment will ensure that all the appropriate costs are 
considered for each proposal and external advice considered ahead of any borrowing being 
incurred. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are no additional resource or risk implications 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The s151 Officer has written this report in his role as Chief Finance Officer 

MONITO
[...]
ty in the markets leading to PWLB interest rates being in 

excess of 5% at the time of writing.  In light of this it may be prudent to delay borrowing or 

consider the use of short-term borrowing as an interim measure. 

7. Debt Rescheduling 

Debt rescheduling opportunities have increased over the course of the past six months and 

will be considered if giving rise to long-term savings.  However, no debt rescheduling has 

been undertaken to date in the current financial year. 

8. Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits 

It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the affordable 

borrowing limits. During the half year ended 30th September 2023, the Council has operated 

within the treasury and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement for 2023/24. The amendments to the Treasury Management Strategy 

for 2023/24 are reflected in the quarter 2 position set out at Annex A and will be passed on 

the Budget & Performance panel for consideration and comment then presented to Dull 

Council for approval.  The Chief Finance Officer reports that no difficulties are envisaged 

for the current or future years in complying with these indicators. 

Page 46



All treasury management operations have also been conducted in full compliance with the 

Council's Treasury Management Practices. 

9. Other Issues 

Changes in risk appetite 

The 2021 CIPFA Codes and guidance notes have placed enhanced importance on risk 

management.  Where an authority changes its risk appetite e.g. for moving surplus cash 

into or out of certain types of investment funds or to other types of investment instruments 

this change in risk appetite and policy should be brought to members’ attention in treasury 

management update reports.  There are no such changes to report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47




[...]
38 75.34 

The Capital 
Financing 
Requirement 

 
95.24 

 
98.86 

 
105.96 

 
110.04 

 
108.78 

 
104.28 

Under Borrowing -35.20 -39.86 -32.50 -32.62 -32.40 -28.94 

 
 

Operational 
boundary for 
external debt 

2022/23 
Estimate 

£m 

2023/24 
Estimate 

£m 

2024/25 
Estimate 

£m 

2025/26 
Estimate 

£m 

2026/27 
Estimate 

£m 

Debt* 98.86 105.96 110.04 108.78 104.28 

      

Other long term 
liabilities 

1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Total 99.86 106.96 110.04 109.78 105.28 
 

 

Authorised Limit  
for external debt 

2022/23 
Estimate 

£m 

2023/24 
Estimate 

£m 

2024/25 
Estimate 

£m 

2025/26 
Estimate 

£m 

2026/27 
Estimate 

£m 

Debt 114.00 121.00 125.00 124.00 119.00 

      

Other long-term 
liabilities 

1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Total 115.00 122.00 126.00 125.00 120.00 

 
  

Page 55



 

 

 

Page 56



 
 

CABINET  
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Update  

2023/24 – 2028/29 

5 December 2023 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts for 2023/24 to 
2028/29 and outline the approach to balancing the budget. 
 

This report is public. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX 
 
That Cabinet considers : 
 

(1) The draft future years estimates as set out in the report as the latest information 
available, accepting that this is an interim position. 
 

(2) Agrees that the update be referred on to December Council for information. 
 

(3) Notes the Council Tax Base for 2024/25 as set out in paragraph 3.12. 
 

 
1.0  INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 

proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration. 

 
1.2 This report sets out: 

 An updated budget gap analysis taking account of the latest funding outlook and other 

information on expenditure and income pressures. 

 A summary of the budget framework strategy  

 
1.3 It is critically important that all Members understand that the position reported is an interim 

update of the baseline position and primarily for information. It contains a series of estimates 

and assumptions that are based on the latest information available. These are highly likely to 

change over the coming months as we work through the budget process. Nor does it include 

any interventions through the Council’s agreed Outcomes Based Resourcing process, or any 

impact the Local Government Finance Settlement due mid-December may have. 

 
 

2.0 UPDATED BUDGET GAP ANALYSIS 
2.1 Officers have been working with budget holders and Senior Leadership Team to update the 

Council’s Medium Term Financial position. The review considered latest available 
information around government funding, other income streams as well as forecast 
expenditure levels incorporating known budget pressures including those associated with the 
current cost of living crisis. It aims to provide a baseline position. 

 
 

Page 57 Agenda Item 9



2.2 As noted above, this baseline forecast is subject to change when more up to date information 
becomes available and does not reflect the ongoing work being done by Cabinet and Senior 
Leadership Team in regard to any Outcomes Based Resourcing (OBR) proposals, nor does 
it reflect the revenue impact of any revisions to the capital programme. It sets a baseline 
position without any further interventions in the Budget setting process. The interventions 
and actions being undertaken include: 

 
- A range of income and efficiency proposals aiming to significantly reduce the 2024/25 

budget gap, to be brought forward in the upcoming Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
- A mid-term Outcomes-Based Resourcing process to realign our expenditure with core 

duties and priorities 
 
2.4 The current budget gap for the next five years to 2028/29 is summarised in the graph below. 

The graph below assumes no intervention, but it does highlight the scale of the challenge 
facin
[...]
udget will be undertaken prior to Budget Council in February. Group. Consultation on 
council housing matters will be undertaken through the District Wide Tenants’ Forum.   
 

Page 67



 
9.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
9.1 As the report is for consideration no alternative options are put forward, the Cabinet could 

make supplementary recommendations regarding any matters. 
 

 
10.0  CONCLUSION 
10.1 It must be reiterated that the current forecasts do not include any interventions by Cabinet, 

Senior Leadership Team or the outcomes of the Local Government Settlement. Whilst some 
savings have been delivered, the forecasts show that potential annual and cumulative budget 
deficits remain over the next 5 years and continue to need to be addressed.   In light of this, 
balancing the budget both in the short and the medium term remains a tough task and all 
Members must work together and recognise that they will face a number of difficult 
but key decisions as part of the forthcoming budget and over the coming financial 
years which will affect the manner in which it delivers its services. 

 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
Performance, project, and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council Plan and 
operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of operational initiatives 
against strategic aims. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 
 
None identified at this stage 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the report 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The s151 Officer has authored this report and his comments are reflected within its contents 
however he would draw Members attention to the following commentary within the report. 
 
It must be reiterated that the current forecasts do not include any interventions by Cabinet, Senior 
Leadership Team or the outcomes of the Local Government Settlement. However, the forecasts 
clearly highlight potential annual and cumulative budget deficits over the next 5 years and the 
perilous position the Council now faces, a position shared nationally across the public sector. In 
light of this, balancing the budget both in the short and the medium term will be a tough task and 
all Members must work together and recognise that they will face a number of difficult but 
key decisions as part of the forthcoming budget and over the coming financial years which 
will affect the manner in which it delivers its services. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
No specific legal implications arising from this report.  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Council – MTFS  

Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 27th February 2019, 
6.00 p.m. 
Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 26th February 2020, 
6.00 p.m. 
Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 24th February 2021, 
6.00 p.m. 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Telephone:  01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A  

Page 68

http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7049&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7049&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7290&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7290&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7542&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7542&Ver=4


 
 

Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 23rd February 2022, 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Cabinet – Delivering our Priorities Q1 

Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 13th September 2022, 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Cabinet – Updated Reserves Strategy 
Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 25th October 2022, 6.00 
p.m. 
 
Council - Updated Reserves Strategy 
Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 9th November 2022, 
6.00 p.m. 
 

 
 

Page 69

http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7752&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7752&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=297&MId=7979&Ver=4
http://modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx
[...]
’s financial 

performance 

in year against agreed budgets or other targets. e.g.: 

(a) capital and revenue spending against approved budgets; 

(b) specific activities including treasury management, generation of revenue 

and capital income targets; and 

(c) monitoring of financial savings/efficiency targets (including within the 

MTFS). 

(d) monitor the delivery and effectiveness of Service Level Agreement targets; 

(e) assess performance against key performance indicators and benchmarks; 

and 

(f) assess whether services are delivering their expected outcomes. 

10.3  To review the effectiveness of the Council’s overall performance management 

arrangements in relation to partnership working and to scrutinise the performance of 

the Council’s major partnerships. 

10.4  To scrutinise the Council’s policies and procedures and other supporting 

arrangements for securing value for money (i.e. economy, efficiency, effectiveness) 

e.g.: 

(a) value for money strategy; 

Page 71



(b) procurement practices; 

(c) income management and collection arrangements; 

(d) asset management practices; and 

(e) insurance arrangements. 

10.5  To consider risk management issues in reviewing and scrutinising performance. 

10.6  To make recommendations, as appropriate, in respect of the above. 

 

 

Extract from LCC constitution Part 2 – Responsibility for Function Section 5 (Pages 41 – 42) 

Page 72


	Agenda
	6 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix A - Audit Committee Strategic Risk Register Update Report 22.11.23
	Strategic Risk Register Map & Detail
	Appendix B - Strategic Risk Register Restricted Items

	7 Delivering Our Priorities Q2 2023/24
	Appendix A Q2 Highlight Report 2023-24_V1
	Appendix B GF Service Analysis Q2 23-24
	Appendix C GF Subjective Analysis Q2 23-24
	Appendix D HRA Service Analysis Q2 23-24
	Appendix E GF Capital Q2 23-24
	Appendix F HRA Capital Q2 23-24
	Appendix G Reserves Projected Outturn Q2 23-24
	Appendix H Approved Savings Monitoring Q2 2

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  7TH DECEMBER 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Paul Tynan (Vice-Chair), Dave Brookes 
(substitute for James Somerville), Keith Budden, Chris Hanna, 
Sophie Maddocks, Hamish Mills and Sue Penney 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor James Somerville  
  

Also in Attendance:-  
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility 
for Finance and Resources 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Paul Thompson 

Claire Dubelbeis 
Chief Officer – Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Projects and Performance Manager 

 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2023 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 

10 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.   
 

11 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were made at this point.   
 

12 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive that provided an update on the 
authority’s progress in updating the Strategic Risk Register.  It was reported that appendix 
A and appendix B to the report had been considered by the Audit Committee on 22 
November 2023.  The Committee had resolved that the Strategic Risk Register be 
reported to Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel on a quarterly basis.   
 
The Panel was asked to consider if it wished to view all risks on the Strategic Risk 
Register going forward, or if it only wished to certain risk categories, such as Financial 
Risk.   
 
The main areas discussed and questions raised were in relation to seeing previous 
actions and completion dates, the possibility of providing in a different format with more 
detail, action plan dates, cyber security, risks associated with purchase of commercial 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 7TH DECEMBER 2023 
 

properties and having sight of the Register on a regular basis.  It was also suggested that 
a meeting with the Chairs of other committees (Audit and Overview and Scrutiny) be 
arranged to review what risk information that they wanted to see.  It was also noted that 
the alignment of the meeting dates was not perfect for the information to flow from one 
committee to the next in a timely way.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the observations made at the meeting and the report be noted.   
 

13 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES Q2 2023/24  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive and S151 Officer that provided 
members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first two 
quarters of 2023/24 (April – September 2023).  No options had been provided for Cabinet 
as the report was for commenting and noting.  
 
The main areas discussed and questions raised by the Panel were in relation to property 
assets, the disposal of property and stock condition surveys and collection of Council 
Tax/benchmarking of collection rates,  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted.   
 

14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2023/24  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Officer Resources.  A report had been 
submitted to Cabinet on 24th October 2023 that had sought Cabinet’s consideration of 
various matters in connection with the amendments to the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2023/24 and the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24.  As the Cabinet 
report was for consideration and progressing to this Panel and Full Council, no alternative 
options were put forward.  
 
The Chief Officer Resources responded to several questions with regard to what would 
not be delivered, Burrow Beck Solar Farm and vehicle purchases.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted.   
 

15 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer to provide an update on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts for 2023/24 to 2028/29 and outline 
the approach to balancing the budget.  As the report had been for consideration by 
Cabinet no alternative options were put forward and it was noted that the Cabinet could 
make supplementary recommendations regarding any matters. The report reiterated that 
the current forecasts do not include any interventions by Cabinet, Senior Leadership 
Team or the outcomes of the Local Government Settlement.  Whilst some savings had 
been delivered, the forecasts showed that potential annual and cumulative budget deficits 
remain over the next 5 years and continue to need to be addressed.  In light of this, 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 7TH DECEMBER 2023 
 

balancing the budget both in the short and the medium term remains a tough task and all 
Members must work together and recognise that they will face a number of difficult but 
key decisions as part of the forthcoming budget and over the coming financial years which 
will affect the manner in which it delivers its services.   
 
The Chief Officer Resources responded to several questions with regard to deficits and 
reserves.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Panel considered its Work Programme. It was reported that the Panel was 
responsible for setting its own annual Work Programme within the terms of reference, set 
out in the Council’s Constitution.  Members were requested to consider the Work 
Programme attached at Appendix A and also submitted at Appendix B were the Terms of 
Reference of the Panel.   
 
The Panel was asked to agree to an additional meeting in January and was reminded of 
other meetings and briefings: 
 

Wednesday 20 December – 5.00pm.  Service Presentation.  Teams 

Thursday 18 January – Panel Meeting (additional meeting) 

Wednesday 31 January – Panel Meeting (Stakeholder meeting)  Morecambe Town 
Hall 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Work Programme, with the updates set out above, be noted.   
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


